

DeKalb County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

2020	0-0388 Version: 1	Name:		
Res	olution	Status:	Action	
3/17	7/2020	In control:	Board of Commissioners	
4/28	3/2020	Final action:		
Commission District(s): All 2020 CDBG Youth Set-Aside Fund for Summer Voucher Program				
1. 2020 Administrative process 03-16-20				
Ver.	Action By	Ac	tion	Result
1	Board of Commissioners	s ap	proved	Pass
1			commended for approval.	Pass
1	Board of Commissioners		ferred to the next meeting	Pass
1	PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee		commended for deferral	Pass
	Committee of the Whole			
	Res 3/17 4/28 Con 202 1. 2 Ver. 1 1	Resolution 3/17/2020 4/28/2020 Commission District(s): All 2020 CDBG Youth Set-Aside I 1. 2020 Administrative process Ver. Action By 1 Board of Commissioners 1 PECS-Planning, Econom Development & Communication Services Committee 1 1 Board of Commissioners 1 PECS-Planning, Econom Development & Communication 1 PECS-Planning, Econom Development & Communication	Resolution Status: 3/17/2020 In control: 4/28/2020 Final action: Commission District(s): All 2020 CDBG Youth Set-Aside Fund for Summe 1. 2020 Administrative process 03-16-20 Image: Commission Process 03-16-20 Ver. Action By Action Process 03-16-20 1 Board of Commissioners appe: Community Services Committee 1 PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee read of Commissioners 1 Board of Commissioners defended 1 PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community read	ResolutionStatus:Action3/17/2020In control:Board of Commissioners4/28/2020Final action:Commission District(s):All2020 CDBG Youth Set-Aside Fund for Summer Voucher Program1. 2020 Administrative process 03-16-20Ver.Action By1Board of Commissioners1Board of Commissioners1PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee1Board of Commissioners1Board of Commissioners1PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee1PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee1PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee1PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community1PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community

Public Hearing: YES □ NO ⊠

Department: Community Development

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All

2020 CDBG Youth Set-Aside Fund for Summer Voucher Program

Information Contact: Allen Mitchell, Director

Phone Number: 404-371-2438

PURPOSE:

To consider approving the 2020 implementation process for utilizing Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds that have been designated for Youth Programs in the amount not to exceed \$100,000 and to authorize the Finance Department to make payments to the Board of Health, who will assist in administering the program.

NEED/IMPACT:

CDBG funds will provide expanded opportunities for youth from low-moderate income families to participate in positive recreational and educational programs during the summer utilizing the Summer Voucher Program. This program will be available to youth from families who are at 80% or less of the median family income.

File #: 2020-0388, Version: 1

Eighty percent of the median family income for a family of four is \$63,750 in 2019*.

*(DeKalb County Community Development has not received the HUD income limits for program year, 2020. The 2019 income limits for 80% or less of the median family income will be used for the Summer Voucher Program for 2020 if new income limits are not released prior to May 2020).

Implementation of a voucher system for recreational and educational programs will empower the families to select programs of their choice from a list of pre-approved participating agencies. This implementation process will maximize the number of youth served by the program. In 2020, the program served approximately 478 youth; utilizing over 25 program providers.

FISCAL IMPACT:

At no cost to the County, 2019 CDBG funds will be used for the administration of the 2020 Summer Voucher Program.

\$100,000 - (CDBG funds and CDBG program income)

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the 2020 implementation process for utilizing Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds that will be designated for Youth Programs in the amount not to exceed \$100,000; and authorize the Finance Department to make payments to the Board of Health which will assist in administering the program.